
Board of Education
1011 Union Street, #940

Oakland, CA  94607
(510) 879-1944

boe@ousd.org E-Mail
http://www.ousd.org

Oakland Unified School District

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 121-1746 Name: Agreement Between Owner and Contractor -
Competitively Bid –Arntz Builders, Inc. – Cole
Campus Central Administration Center Project –
Division of Facilities Planning & Management

Status:Type: Agreement or Contract Passed

File created: In control:6/24/2021 Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

On agenda: Final action:6/30/2021 6/30/2021

Enactment date: 6/30/2021 21-1188Enactment #:

Title: Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2021-0305, Award of Bid and Agreement
Between Owner and Arntz Builders, Inc., Petaluma, CA (“Contractor”), for the latter to provide a new
56,176 sq. ft. 2-story office building, a new 3,690 sq. ft. single story multi-purpose space, demolition of
all existing buildings and site improvements for the 2.56-acre lot, including new parking and fencing
for the Cole Campus Central Administration Center New Modernization Project, as described in Article
I of the Agreement, in the amount of $35,752,816.00, which includes a contingency of $4,000,000.00,
as the lowest responsive bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any, and authorizing the President and
Secretary of the Board to execute an Agreement for same with said bidder with the work scheduled to
commence on July 1, 2021, and scheduled to last for Four Hundred Seventy Six (476) Calendar days,
ending October 22, 2022.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 21-1746 Agreement Between Owner and Contractor - Competitively Bid –Arntz Builders, Inc. –
Cole Campus Central Administration Center Project – Division of Facilities Planning & Management

Contact: Tadashi.Nakadegawa@ousd.org

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

AdoptedBoard of Education6/30/2021 1 Pass

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2021-0305, Award of Bid and Agreement Between Owner and

Arntz Builders, Inc., Petaluma, CA (“Contractor”), for the latter to provide a new 56,176 sq. ft. 2-story office building, a

new 3,690 sq. ft. single story multi-purpose space, demolition of all existing buildings and site improvements for the 2.56

-acre lot, including new parking and fencing for the Cole Campus Central Administration Center New Modernization

Project, as described in Article I of the Agreement, in the amount of $35,752,816.00, which includes a contingency of

$4,000,000.00, as the lowest responsive bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any, and authorizing the President and

Secretary of the Board to execute an Agreement for same with said bidder with the work scheduled to commence on

July 1, 2021, and scheduled to last for Four Hundred Seventy Six (476) Calendar days, ending October 22, 2022.

Oakland Unified School District Printed on 4/23/2024Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

