
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo (Bid Award) 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Division of Facilities Planning and 
Management 

Board Meeting Date June 30, 2021 

Subject Award of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor - Competitively Bid –Arntz 
Builders, Inc. – Cole Campus Central Administration Center Project – Division of 
Facilities Planning & Management 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2021-0305, Award of Bid and 
Agreement Between Owner and Arntz Builders, Inc., Petaluma, California 
(“Contractor”), for the latter to provide a new 56,176 sq. ft. 2-story office building, 
demolition of all existing buildings and site improvements for the 2.56-acre lot, 
including new parking and fencing for the Cole Campus Central Administration 
Center New Modernization Project, as described in Article I of the Agreement (Base 
Scheme) in the amount of $35,752,816.00, which includes a contingency 
of $4,000,000.00, as the lowest responsive bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any, 
and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to execute an Agreement for 
same with said bidder with the work scheduled to commence on July 1, 2021, and 
scheduled to last for Four Hundred Seventy Six (476) Calendar days, ending October 
20, 2022. 

Discussion In January 2013, the District’s Central Administrative Building, located at 1025 2nd 
Avenue, flooded necessitating the relocation of District staff to a new office building. 
In June 2013, Central Office relocated to 1000 Broadway. The current Board-adopted 
plan for permanent Central Office housing involves demolishing Cole Elementary 
and constructing a new two-story facility. On June 5, 2019, the Board approved 
Resolution No. 1819-0211 - Authorization to Move Forward with the permanent 
housing at a rehabilitated Cole as the Administrative Center of the District. On or 
around February 2, 2021, staff issued requests for proposals for the Central 
Administrative Center @ Cole Campus, Project No. 19119. On April 14, 2021, the 
Board approved Resolution 2021-0154 - Directing Further Analysis of Dispersed 
Options for Central Office Housing. On June 9, 2021, pursuant to Resolution 2021-
0154, staff presented an analysis of dispersing Central Office staff. On June 23, 2021, 
the Board approved Resolution 2021-0168 authorizing staff to bring forward 
contracts and associated documents to proceed with construction of the Cole Campus 
Central Administration Project at the bid price (Total Project Budget ~$48M; 
Proposed Contract is ~$35.8M). 

The scope of work of the contract consists of the Base Scheme descriptions by Shah 
Kawasaki Architects included in the bid packet and addendums for the Cole Campus 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-1746
Introduction Date 6-30-2021
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

21-1188
6/30/2021 os



Central Administration Center New Modernization Project. Contractor was selected 
through competitive bidding. (Public Contract Code § 22037).  

LBP (Local Business
Participation Percentage)

71.5%  

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution 2021-0305 and Award of 
Agreement Between Owner to Arntz Builders, Inc., Petaluma, California 
(“Contractor”), for the latter to provide Contractor will provide a new 56,176 sq. ft., 
office building, demolition of all existing buildings and site improvements for the 
2.56-acre lot, including new parking and fencing for the Cole Campus Central 
Administration Center New Modernization Project, as described in Article I of the 
Agreement, in the amount of $35,752,816.00, which includes a contingency 
of $4,000,000.00, as the lowest responsive bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any, 
and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to execute an Agreement for 
same with said bidder with the work scheduled to commence on July 1, 2021, and 
scheduled to last for Four Hundred Seventy Six (476) Calendar days, ending October 
20, 2022. 

Fiscal Impact     Fund 21, Measure J subject to receipt of Measure Y funds. 

Attachments • Resolution 2021-0305
• Agreement
• Payment & Performance Bonds
• Insurance Certificate
• Local Business Participation Worksheet
• Bid Documents



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every 

Agenda Contract. 

-1-
Revised 06/17/2019 
{SR540259} 

Legislative File ID No. 21-1746

Department:               Facilities Planning & Management 

Vendor Name: Arntz Builders, Inc. 

Project Name: Cole Campus Central Administration Center Project Project No.: 19119  

Contract Term: Intended Start: 7-01-2021 Intended End: 10-20-2022 

Total Cost Over Contract Term: $35,752,816.00 

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or has it met the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? ☒  Yes (No if Unchecked)

How was this contractor or vendor selected? 

Arntz Builders, Inc., was selected by the District as the lowest responsive and responsible bid. 

Summarize the services or supplies this contractor or vendor will be providing. 

Contractor will provide a new administrative office building, demolition of all existing buildings and site improvements 
for the lot, including new parking and fencing for the Cole Campus Central Administration Center as described in the bid 
forms and addendums.  

Was this contract competitively bid? ☒ Check box for “Yes” (If “No,” leave box unchecked)

If “No,” please answer the following questions: 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?



-2-

{SR540259} 

2) Please check the competitive bidding exception relied upon:

Construction Contract: 

☐ Price is at or under UPCCAA threshold of $60,000 (as of 1/1/19)

☐ CMAS contract [may only include “incidental work or service”] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and
10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Emergency contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal counsel to discuss if
applicable

☐ No advantage to bidding – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Sole source contractor – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Completion contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Lease-leaseback contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Design-build contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Energy service contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Other:  ______________________ – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Consultant Contract: 

☐ Construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected based on demonstrated
competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526)

☐ Architect or engineer – use of a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §§4529.10 et
seq.)

☐ Architect or engineer when state funds being used – use of competitive process consistent with
Government Code §§4526-4528 (Education Code §17070.50)

☐ Other professional or specially trained services or advice – no bidding or RFP required (Public Contract
Code §20111(d) and Government Code §53060) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ For services other than above, the cost of services is $96,700 or less (as of 1/1/21)

☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Purchasing Contract: 

☐ Price is at or under bid threshold of $96,700 (as of 1/1/21)

☐ Certain instructional materials (Public Contract Code §20118.3)

☐ Data processing systems and supporting software – choose one of three lowest bidders (Public Contract
Code §20118.1)



-3-

{SR540259} 

☐ Electronic equipment – competitive negotiation (Public Contract Code §20118.2) – contact legal counsel
to discuss if applicable

☐ CMAS contract [may only include “incidental work or service”] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and
10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Piggyback contract for purchase of personal property (Public Contract Code §20118) – contact legal
counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Supplies for emergency construction contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal
counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Other:  __________________________

Maintenance Contract: 

☐ Price is at or under bid threshold of $96,700 (as of 1/1/21)

☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss

☐ Other:  __________________________

3) Explain in detail the facts that support the applicability of the exception marked above:



Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number: 21-1746
Introduction Date: 6/30/21 
Enactment Number: 
Enactment Date: 

RESOLUTION 
OF THE 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
OF THE 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NO.  2021-0305 

Award of bid for contract for construction services for the Cole Campus Central Administration Center 

WHEREAS, the District has heretofore requested bids, for a new administrative office building, 
demolition of all existing buildings and site improvements for the 2.56-acre lot, including new parking 
and fencing for the Cole Campus Central Administration Center as described in the Base Scheme, bid 
documents and addendums; and 

WHEREAS, three (3) bids were received via Division of Facilities Planning and Management in response 
to the said request as follows; and 

CONTRACTOR  BID AMOUNT  LOCATION 
Thompson Builders Corp. $33,126,000.00  Novato, CA 
Arntz Builders, Inc. $35,752,816.00  Petaluma, CA 
Build Group   $36,331,000.00  San Francisco, CA 

WHEREAS, the responsive bidder has met the goals for the local business participation as required by the 
District Policy; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid of the lowest responsive, responsible bidder that 
complies with the local business participation policy, Arntz Builders, Inc., for the performance of the bid 
work, in the amount of $35,752,816.00, which includes a contingency of $4,000,000.00, shall be and is 
hereby accepted; all other bids are rejected, if any; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Superintendent of Schools and the Board of Education are hereby 
authorized to enter into a contract, subject to approval by Facilities Counsel, with Arntz Builder’s Inc., 
for the performance of bid work.   

Passed by the following vote: 

PREFERENTIAL AYE: 

PREFERENTIAL NOE: 

21-1188
6/30/2021 os

None

None



Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number: 21-1746
Introduction Date: 6/30/21 
Enactment Number: 
Enactment Date: 

PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION: 

PREFERENTIAL RECUSE: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSTAINED: 

RECUSED: 

ABSENT: 
CERTIFICATION 

We hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution 2021-0305 passed at 
a Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District held on June 30, 
2021. 

 Legislative File    
File ID Number: 21-1746
Introduction Date: 6/30/2021 
Enactment 
Number: 
Enactment Date: 
By: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

___________________________________________ 
Shanthi Gonzales 
President, Board of Education 

___________________________________________ 
Dr. Kyla Johnson-Trammell 
Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 

21-1188
6/30/2021 os

None

None

Gary Yee, VanCedric Williams, Aimee Eng, Clifford Thompson, President Shanthi 
Gonzales

Mike Hutchinson, Vice President Benjamin "Sam" Davis

Jessica Ramos (Student Director), Samantha Pal (Student Director)

None

None

21-1188
6/30/2021 
os

oufin.saechao
President Shanthi Gonzales

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell



Agreement Over $60,000 – Arntz Builders, Inc.  – Cole Campus Central Administration Center Project – 
35,752,816.00 
{SR526392} 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR 
 
 This Agreement, effective July 1, 2021, is by and between the Oakland Unified 
School District, in Alameda County, California, hereinafter called the "Owner," and 
ARNTZ BUILDERS, INC. hereinafter called the "Contractor."  
 
 WITNESSETH:  That the Contractor and the Owner for the consideration 
hereinafter named agree as follows: 
 
 ARTICLE I.  SCOPE OF WORK.  The Contractor agrees to furnish all labor, 
equipment and materials, including tools, implements, and appliances required, and to 
perform all the work required, by the Contract (the “Work”) in a good and workmanlike 
manner, free from any and all liens and claims from mechanics, material suppliers, 
subcontractors, artisans, machinists, teamsters, freight carriers, and laborers, and as 
specified in  
 

the Cole Campus Central Administration Center Project, 1011 Union Street, Oakland, 
CA, 

 
all in strict compliance with the plans, drawings and specifications therefore prepared by 
 
SHAH Kawasaki Architects, 570 Tenth Street, Oakland, CA, 94607, PH: 510-663-6090 

 
and other Contract Documents relating thereto. 
 
The Contract as awarded includes the base scope of work only as specified in the Bid 
Form.  
 
During the Work, the Contractor shall comply with all legal, contractual, and local 
government requirements related to the novel coronavirus and COVID-19 that apply to 
the Work, including “social distancing,” masks, and hygiene as may be ordered by the 
State or local authorities and as may be directed in the Contract Documents.  
 
 ARTICLE II.  CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.  The Contractor and the Owner 
agree that all of the documents listed in Article 1.1.1 of the General Conditions form the 
“Contract Documents” which form the “Contract.”   
 
 ARTICLE III.  TIME TO COMPLETE AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.   
 

 Time is of the essence in this Contract, and the time of Completion for the Work 
(“the Contract Time”) shall be Four Hundred Seventy-six (476) calendar days, which 
shall start to run either on (a) the date of commencement of the Work as established in the 
Owner’s Notice to Proceed, or (b) if no date of commencement is established in a Notice 
to Proceed from Owner, the date of Contractor’s actual commencement of the Work 
(including mobilization).  The Owner anticipates that the Contract Time will start to run 
on July 1, 2021, in which case the deadline for Completion would be October 20, 2022. 



 

Agreement Over $60,000 – Arntz Builders, Inc.  – Cole Campus Central Administration Center Project - $35,752,816.00  
{SR526392} 

2 

Failure to Complete the Work within the Contract Time and in the manner provided  
for by the Contract Documents, or failure to complete any specified portion of the Work 
by a milestone deadline, shall subject the Contractor to liquidated damages.  The actual 
occurrence of damages and the actual amount of the damages which the Owner would 
suffer if the Work were not Completed within the Contract Time, or if any specified portion 
of the Work were not completed by a milestone deadline, are dependent upon many 
circumstances and conditions which could prevail in various combinations and, from the 
nature of the case, it is impracticable and extremely difficult to fix the actual damages.  
Damages which the Owner would suffer in the event of such delay include, but are not 
limited to, loss of the use of the Work, disruption of activities, costs of administration and 
supervision, third party claims, and the incalculable inconvenience and loss suffered by the 
public. 
 

Accordingly, the parties agree that the amount herein set forth shall be the amount 
of damages which the Owner shall directly incur upon failure of the Contractor to Complete 
the Work within the Contract Time or Complete any specified portion of the Work by a 
milestone deadline, as described above.  Liquidated damages will accrue for failure to meet 
milestone deadlines even if the Contractor Completes the Work within the Contract Time:  
One Thousand Dollars and No/100 ($1,000.00) for each calendar day. 
 

In addition, Contractor shall be subject to liquidated damages, or actual damages if 
liquidated damages are not recoverable under law, for causing another contractor on the 
Project to fail to timely complete its work under its contract or for causing delayed 
completion of the Project.  The actual occurrence of damages and the actual amount of the 
damages which the Owner would suffer if another contractor on the Project were to fail to 
timely complete its work under its contract or delay completion of the Project are dependent 
upon many circumstances and conditions which could prevail in various combinations and, 
from the nature of the case, it is impracticable and extremely difficult to fix the actual 
damages.  Damages which the Owner would suffer in the event of such delay include, but 
are not limited to, loss of the use of the Work, loss of use of the other contractor’s work, 
loss of use of the Project, disruption of activities, costs of administration and supervision, 
third party claims, the incalculable inconvenience and loss suffered by the public, and an 
Owner’s inability to recover its delay damages from the contractors whose work was 
delayed by Contractor. 
 

Accordingly, the parties agree that the amount herein set forth shall be the amount 
of damages which the Owner shall directly incur upon Contractor causing another 
contractor on the Project to fail to timely complete its work under its contract or causing 
delayed completion of the Project: One Thousand Dollars and No/100 ($1,000.00) for 
each calendar day.  
 

For Contractor’s obligations regarding claims against Owner from other contractors 
on the Project alleging that Contractor caused delays to their work, see General Conditions 
sections 3.7.4, 3.16 and 6.2.3.   

 



 

Agreement Over $60,000 – Arntz Builders, Inc.  – Cole Campus Central Administration Center Project - $35,752,816.00  
{SR526392} 

3 

If liquidated damages accrue as described above, the Owner, in addition to all other 
remedies provided by law, shall have the right to assess the liquidated damages at any time, 
and to withhold liquidated damages (and any interest thereon) at any time from any and all 
retention or progress payments, which would otherwise be or become due the Contractor.  
In addition, if it is reasonably apparent to the Owner before liquidated damages begin to 
accrue that they will accrue, Owner may assess and withhold, from retention or progress 
payments, the estimated amount of liquidated damages that will accrue in the future.  If the 
retained percentage or withheld progress payments are not sufficient to discharge all 
liabilities of the Contractor incurred under this Article, the Contractor and its sureties shall 
continue to remain liable to the Owner until all such liabilities are satisfied in full.    
 
 If Owner accepts any work or makes any payment under the Contract Documents 
after a default by reason of delays, the payment or payments shall in no respect constitute 
a waiver or modification of any provision in the Contract Documents regarding time of 
Completion, milestone deadlines, or liquidated damages. 
 
 ARTICLE IV.  PAYMENT AND RETENTION.  The Owner agrees to pay the 
Contractor in current funds THIRTY-FIVE MILLION, SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-
TWO THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTEEN DOLLARS 
NO/100($35,752,816.00) for Work satisfactorily performed after receipt of properly 
documented and submitted Applications for Payment and to make payments on account 
thereof, as provided in the General Conditions.  
 

The above contract price includes a general allowance (also known as a 
contingency allowance) of FOUR MILLION DOLLARS NO/100 $4,000,000.00 to pay 
any additional amounts to which the Contractor may be entitled under the Contract 
Documents other than specific allowances.  Any payment from a contractual allowance is 
entirely at the discretion, and only with the advanced written approval, of the Owner.  To 
request payment from a contractual allowance, the Contractor must fully comply with the 
Contract Documents’ requirements related to Notice to Potential Changes, Change Order 
Requests, and Claims, including but not limited to Articles 4 and 7 of the General 
Conditions and its provisions regarding waiver of rights for failure to comply.  If the 
Owner approves in writing a payment from a contractual allowance, no change order 
approved by Owner’s governing body shall be required and the Contractor may include a 
request for such payment in its next progress payment application.  Contractor’s inclusion 
of a request for such payment in a progress payment application, or Contractor’s 
acceptance of a progress payment that includes such payment, shall act as a full and 
complete waiver by Contractor of all rights to recover additional amounts, or to receive a 
time extension or other consideration, related to the underlying basis of such payment; 
and such waiver shall be in addition to any other waiver that applies under the Contract 
Documents (including Article 4 of the General Conditions).  If Contractor requests a time 
extension or other consideration in connection with or related to a requested payment 
from a contractual allowance, Contractor must comply with the Contract Documents’ 
requirements related to Notice to Potential Changes, Change Order Requests, and Claims, 
including but not limited to Articles 4, 7, and 8 of the General Conditions and their 



 

Agreement Over $60,000 – Arntz Builders, Inc.  – Cole Campus Central Administration Center Project - $35,752,816.00  
{SR526392} 

4 

provisions regarding waiver of rights for failure to comply, and no such time extension or 
other consideration may be issued until a change order is approved by the Owner’s 
governing body pursuant to the Contract Documents.   The amount of any contractual 
allowance may only be increased by a change order approved by Owner’s governing 
body.  Once a contractual allowance is fully spent, the Contractor must request any 
additional compensation pursuant to the procedures in the Contract Documents for 
Notices of Potential Claim, Change Order Requests, and Claims, and payment must be 
made by a change order approved by the Owner’s governing body pursuant to the 
General Conditions.  Upon Completion of the Work, all amounts in a contractual 
allowance that remain unspent and unencumbered shall remain the property of the 
Owner, Contractor shall have no claim to such funds, the Owner shall be entitled to a 
credit for such unused amounts against the above contract price, and the Owner may 
withhold such credit from any progress payment or release of retention.  

 
 ARTICLE V.  CHANGES.  Changes in this Agreement or in the Work to be 
done under this Agreement shall be made as provided in the General Conditions.   
 
 ARTICLE VI.  TERMINATION.  The Owner or Contractor may terminate the 
Contract as provided in the General Conditions. 
 
 ARTICLE VII.  PREVAILING WAGES.  The Project is a public work, the 
Work shall be performed as a public work and pursuant to the provisions of Section 1770 
et seq. of the Labor Code of the State of California, which are hereby incorporated by 
reference and made a part hereof, the Director of Industrial Relations has determined the 
general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and 
overtime work in the locality in which the Work is to be performed, for each craft, 
classification or type of worker needed to execute this Contract.  Per diem wages shall be 
deemed to include employer payments for health and welfare, pension, vacation, 
apprenticeship or other training programs, and similar purposes.  Copies of the rates are 
on file at the Owner's principal office.  The rate of prevailing wage for any craft, 
classification or type of workmanship to be employed on this Project is the rate 
established by the applicable collective bargaining agreement which rate so provided is 
hereby adopted by reference and shall be effective for the life of this Agreement or until 
the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations determines that another rate be 
adopted.  It shall be mandatory upon the Contractor and on any subcontractor to pay not 
less than the said specified rates to all workers employed in the execution of this 
Agreement. 
 
 The Contractor and any subcontractor under the Contractor as a penalty to the 
Owner shall forfeit not more than Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) for each calendar day 
or portion thereof for each worker paid less than the stipulated prevailing rates for such 
work or craft in which such worker is employed.  The difference between such stipulated 
prevailing wage rates and the amount paid to each worker for each calendar day or 
portion thereof for which each worker was paid less than the stipulated prevailing wage 
rate shall be paid to each worker by the Contractor.  



 

Agreement Over $60,000 – Arntz Builders, Inc.  – Cole Campus Central Administration Center Project - $35,752,816.00  
{SR526392} 

5 

 
 The Contractor and each Subcontractor shall keep or cause to be kept an accurate 
record for Work on this Contract and Project showing the names, addresses, social security 
numbers, work classification, straight time and overtime hours worked and occupations of 
all laborers, workers and mechanics employed by them in connection with the performance 
of this Contract or any subcontract thereunder, and showing also the actual per diem wage 
paid to each of such workers, which records shall be open at all reasonable hours to 
inspection by the Owner, its officers and agents and to the representatives of the Division 
of Labor Standards Enforcement of the State Department of Industrial Relations.  The 
Contractor and each subcontractor shall furnish a certified copy of all payroll records 
directly to the Labor Commissioner.    
 

Public works projects shall be subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement 
by the Department of Industrial Relations.  For all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000), a contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to submit a bid or 
to be listed in a bid proposal subject to the requirements of Public Contract Code section 
4104 unless currently registered and qualified under Labor Code section 1725.5 to 
perform public work as defined by Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 (§§1720 et seq.) of the 
Labor Code.  For all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), a contractor 
or subcontractor shall not be qualified to enter into, or engage in the performance of, any 
contract of public work (as defined by Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 (§§1720 et seq.) of 
the Labor Code) unless currently registered and qualified under Labor Code section 
1725.5 to perform public work.   

 
ARTICLE VIII.  WORKING HOURS.  In accordance with the provisions of 

Sections 1810 to 1815, inclusive, of the Labor Code of the State of California, which are 
hereby incorporated and made a part hereof, the time of service of any worker employed 
by the Contractor or a Subcontractor doing or contracting to do any part of the Work 
contemplated by this Agreement is limited and restricted to eight hours during any one 
calendar day and forty hours during any one calendar week, provided, that work may be 
performed by such employee in excess of said eight hours per day or forty hours per 
week provided that compensation for all hours worked in excess of eight hours per day, 
and forty hours per week, is paid at a rate not less than one and one-half (1½) times the 
basic rate of pay.  The Contractor and every Subcontractor shall keep an accurate record 
showing the name of and the actual hours worked each calendar day and each calendar 
week by each worker employed by them in connection with the Work.  The records shall 
be kept open at all reasonable hours to inspection by representatives of the Owner and the 
Division of Labor Law Enforcement.  The Contractor shall as a penalty to the Owner 
forfeit Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) for each worker employed in the execution of this 
Agreement by the Contractor or by any subcontractor for each calendar day during which 
such worker is required or permitted to work more than eight hours in any one calendar 
day, and forty hours in any one calendar week, except as herein provided. 
 
 ARTICLE IX.  APPRENTICES.  The Contractor agrees to comply with 
Chapter 1, Part 7, Division 2, Sections 1777.5 and 1777.6 of the California Labor Code, 



 

Agreement Over $60,000 – Arntz Builders, Inc.  – Cole Campus Central Administration Center Project - $35,752,816.00  
{SR526392} 

6 

which are hereby incorporated and made a part hereof.  These sections require that 
contractors and subcontractors employ apprentices in apprenticeable occupations in a 
ratio of not less than one hour of apprentice's work for each five hours of work performed 
by a journeyman (unless an exemption is granted in accordance with Section 1777.5) and 
that contractors and subcontractors shall not discriminate among otherwise qualified 
employees as indentured apprentices on any public works solely on the ground of sex, 
race, religious creed, national origin, ancestry or color.  Only apprentices as defined in 
Labor Code Section 3077, who are in training under apprenticeship standards and who 
have signed written apprentice agreements, will be employed on public works in 
apprenticeable occupations.  The responsibility for compliance with these provisions is 
fixed with the Contractor for all apprenticeable occupations. 
 

ARTICLE X.  DSA OVERSIGHT PROCESS.  The Contractor must comply 
with the applicable requirements of the Division of State Architect (“DSA”) Construction 
Oversight Process (“DSA Oversight Process”), including but not limited to (a) notifying 
the Owner’s Inspector of Record/Project Inspector (“IOR”) upon commencement and 
completion of each aspect of the Work as required under DSA Form 156; (b) 
coordinating the Work with the IOR’s inspection duties and requirements; (c) submitting 
verified reports under DSA Form 6-C; and (d) coordinating with the Owner, Owner’s 
Architect, any Construction Manager, any laboratories, and the IOR to meet the DSA 
Oversight Process requirements without delay or added costs to the Work or Project.  

 
Contractor shall be responsible for any additional DSA fees related to review of 

proposed changes to the DSA-approved construction documents, to the extent the 
proposed changes were caused by Contractor’s wrongful act or omissions.  If inspected 
Work is found to be in non-compliance with the DSA-approved construction documents 
or the DSA-approved testing and inspection program, then it must be removed and 
corrected.  Any construction that covers unapproved or uninspected Work is subject to 
removal and correction, at Contractor’s expense, in order to permit inspection and 
approval of the covered work in accordance with the DSA Oversight Process.   
 
 ARTICLE XI.  INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE.  The Contractor 
will defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner, its governing board, officers, 
agents, trustees, employees and others as provided in the General Conditions. 
 
 By this statement the Contractor represents that it has secured the payment of 
Workers' Compensation in compliance with the provisions of the Labor Code of the State 
of California and during the performance of the work contemplated herein will continue 
so to comply with said provisions of said Code.  The Contractor shall supply the Owner 
with certificates of insurance evidencing that Workers' Compensation Insurance is in 
effect and providing that the Owner will receive thirty (30) days' notice of cancellation. 
 
 Contractor shall provide the insurance set forth in the General Conditions.  The 
amount of general liability insurance shall be  One Million $1,000,000 per occurrence for 
bodily injury, personal injury and property damage and the amount of automobile 



 

Agreement Over $60,000 – Arntz Builders, Inc.  – Cole Campus Central Administration Center Project - $35,752,816.00  
{SR526392} 

7 

liability insurance shall be Two Million $2,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and 
property damage combined single limit. 
 
 ARTICLE XII.  ENTIRE AGREEMENT.  The Contract constitutes the entire 
agreement between the parties relating to the Work, and supersedes any prior or 
contemporaneous agreement between the parties, oral or written, including the Owner's 
award of the Contract to Contractor, unless such agreement is expressly incorporated 
herein.  The Owner makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, not 
specified in the Contract.  The Contract is intended as the complete and exclusive 
statement of the parties’ agreement pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1856. 
 
 ARTICLE XIII.  EXECUTION OF OTHER DOCUMENTS.  The parties to 
this Agreement shall cooperate fully in the execution of any and all other documents and 
in the completion of any additional actions that may be necessary or appropriate to give 
full force and effect to the terms and intent of the Contract. 
 
 ARTICLE XIV.  EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS.  This Agreement may 
be executed in counterparts such that the signatures may appear on separate signature 
pages.  A copy, or an original, with all signatures appended together, shall be deemed a 
fully executed Agreement. 
 
 ARTICLE XV.  BINDING EFFECT.  Contractor, by execution of this 
Agreement, acknowledges that Contractor has read this Agreement and the other Contract 
Documents, understands them, and agrees to be bound by their terms and conditions.  
The Contract shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the Contractor and 
the Owner and their respective successors and assigns. 
 
 ARTICLE XVI.  SEVERABILITY; GOVERNING LAW; CHOICE OF 
FORUM.  If any provision of the Contract shall be held invalid or unenforceable by a court 
of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any 
other provision hereof.  The Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of 
California.  Any action or proceeding seeking any relief under or with respect to this 
Agreement shall be brought solely in the Superior Court of the State of California for the 
County of Alameda, subject to transfer of venue under applicable State law, provided that 
nothing in this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of immunity to suit by Owner.  
 
 ARTICLE XVII.  AMENDMENTS.  The terms of the Contract shall not be 
waived, altered, modified, supplemented or amended in any manner whatsoever except by 
written agreement, which includes change orders signed by the parties and approved or 
ratified by the Governing Board. 
 
 ARTICLE XVIII.  ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT.  The Contractor shall 
not assign or transfer by operation of law or otherwise any or all of its rights, burdens, 
duties or obligations without the prior written consent of the surety on the payment bond, 
the surety on the performance bond and the Owner. 



7/1/2021

7/1/2021

N/A os --

oufin.saechao
President Shanthi Gonzales

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell





 

Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

Local Business Utilization Program Consultants 

                                        
 
 

9/2019 

 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
 
Date: April 14, 2021 
To:  Juanita Hunter 
From: Philip Lang, LBU Consultant 
Subject:  LBU Review   

Central Administrative Center at Cole Campus  
 

  
 
   
 
As required by the OUSD LBU Policy requirements, a review of the City of Oakland’s database of certified 
firms was conducted to identify potential firms certified for this project.   
 
SUMMARY: 
The LBU Compliance Team has conducted a review of the Local Business Participation Worksheet for the 
Central Administrative Center at Cole Campus Notice to Bidders submitted by Arntz Builders Inc. 
 
 Arntz Builders Inc 50% LBU (0% LBE, 71.5% SLBE/SLRBE) 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Based on the LBU Participation Worksheet, the Compliance Team finds Arntz Builders Inc. responsive and 
eligible for contract award. 
 
 
 
Cc: Kenya Chapman 
       
 
 
  
 
      











































































































































SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE
DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

CANCELLATION

© 1993-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 27 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED.
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS
SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES.  LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

PROPERTY INFORMATION
LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

COVERAGE INFORMATION

COVERAGE / PERILS / FORMS AMOUNT OF INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

(A/C, No):
FAX E-MAIL

ADDRESS:

AGENCY

THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE
ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAMED BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE
COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.  THIS EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE
ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST.

CUSTOMER ID #:
AGENCY

SUB CODE:CODE:

INSURED LOAN NUMBER POLICY NUMBER

TERMINATED IF CHECKED
CONTINUED UNTIL

EXPIRATION DATEEFFECTIVE DATE

THIS REPLACES PRIOR EVIDENCE DATED:

COMPANY

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE

REMARKS (Including Special Conditions)

MORTGAGEE

ADDITIONAL INSURED LOSS PAYEE

ADDITIONAL INTEREST
NAME AND ADDRESS

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

LOAN #

PERILS INSURED BASIC BROAD SPECIAL

LENDER'S LOSS PAYABLE

6/29/2021

707-781-3400
(PT) Heffernan Insurance Brokers
101 Second Street, Suite 120
Petaluma, CA 94952

License#: 0564249
707-781-0800

Ironshore Specialty Insurance Company
,

Arntz Builders, Inc
431 Payran St.
Petaluma, CA 94952

BRIB903150A

07/26/2021 10/25/2022

1011 Union Street, Oakland, CA 94607 (Cole Campus Project)

X

Builders Risk
Flood Coverage
Earthquake Coverage - Ded $250k or 5% of total insured project whichever is greater
In Transit
Off Site Temporary Storage - any one location
Ordinance & Law / Demolition & Increased Cost of Construction subject to:
Part B and C Combined: $1,000,000
Debris Removal - $1,000,000 or 25% of the amount of insured physical
loss of or damage to property insured whichever is less

$75K Ded from Water Damage; $50K ded for Windstorm; 50K ded for Named Windstorm

$31,752,816
$2,000,000
$2,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$2,500,000

$25,000
$50,000

$25,000
$25,000
$25,000

$25,000

Oakland Unified School District, The Owner and the Architect are included as Named Insured.

Oakland Unified School District
1000 Broadway, Suite #300
Oakland, CA 94607



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE
DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

CANCELLATION

© 1993-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 27 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED.
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS
SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES.  LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

PROPERTY INFORMATION
LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

COVERAGE INFORMATION

COVERAGE / PERILS / FORMS AMOUNT OF INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

(A/C, No):
FAX E-MAIL

ADDRESS:

AGENCY

THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE
ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAMED BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE
COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.  THIS EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE
ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST.

CUSTOMER ID #:
AGENCY

SUB CODE:CODE:

INSURED LOAN NUMBER POLICY NUMBER

TERMINATED IF CHECKED
CONTINUED UNTIL

EXPIRATION DATEEFFECTIVE DATE

THIS REPLACES PRIOR EVIDENCE DATED:

COMPANY

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE

REMARKS (Including Special Conditions)

MORTGAGEE

ADDITIONAL INSURED LOSS PAYEE

ADDITIONAL INTEREST
NAME AND ADDRESS

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

LOAN #

PERILS INSURED BASIC BROAD SPECIAL

LENDER'S LOSS PAYABLE

6/29/2021

707-781-3400
(PT) Heffernan Insurance Brokers
101 Second Street, Suite 120
Petaluma, CA 94952

License#: 0564249
707-781-0800

QBE Specialty Insurance Company
,

Arntz Builders, Inc
431 Payran St.
Petaluma, CA 94952

SSE8955600

07/26/2021 10/25/2022

1011 Union Street, Oakland, CA 94607 (Cole Campus Project)

X

Excess Flood / Earthquake Coverage
Deductible: Excess of Underlying subject to a 5% minimum

$29,752,816

Oakland Unified School District, The Owner and the Architect are included as Named Insured.

Oakland Unified School District
1000 Broadway, Suite #300
Oakland, CA 94607




	Justification - Arntz Builders, Inc.pdf
	Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or has it met the requirements of the
	How was this contractor or vendor selected?
	Purchasing Contract:

	Routing Form Arntz Builders, Inc.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	Arntz Builders Inc LBU Participation Worksheet.pdf
	LBU Form

	Arntz Builders Inc LBU Participation Worksheet.pdf
	LBU Form

	21-1746 Cole Admin Signed.pdf
	ADPA2EE.tmp
	Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or has it met the requirements of the
	How was this contractor or vendor selected?
	Purchasing Contract:





